Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

 Driver circuits for bipolar stepping motors
 High immunity motor drive circuits
4. Ordering information
[1] The only marking is the “L” symbol for pin 1 location; see Figure 14.
4.1 Ordering options
5. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Topside
marking
Package
Name Description Version
PCF2003DUS/DA L[1] WLCSP8 wafer level chip-size package; 8 bumps;
1.16 mm  0.86 mm
PCF2003DUS
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Orderable part
number
Package Packing method Minimum
order quantity
Temperature
PCF2003DUS/DA PCF2003DUS/DAAZ WLCSP8 chips with solder bumps
in tape and reel, 7 inch,
dry pack
4000 Tamb = 10 C to +60 C
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCF2003
PCF2003 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2015. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 1 — 20 October 2015 3 of 30
NXP Semiconductors PCF2003
32 kHz watch circuit with programmable adaptive motor pulse
6. Pinning information
6.1 Pinning
6.2 Pin description
[1] The substrate (rear side of the chip) is connected to VSS. Therefore the die pad must be either floating or
connected to VSS.
[2] Pad i.c. is used for factory tests; in normal operation it should be left open-circuit, and it has an internal
pull-down resistance to VSS.
7. Functional description
7.1 Motor pulse
The motor output supplies pulses of different driving stages, depending on the torque
required to turn on the motor. The number of different stages can be selected between
three and six. With the exception of the highest driving stage, each motor pulse (tp in
Figure 3 and Figure 6) is followed by a detection phase during which the motor movement
is monitored, in order to check whether the motor has turned correctly or not.
Viewed from active side. For mechanical details, see Figure 13.
Fig 2. Pin configuration of PCF2003DUS
Table 3. Pin description
Input or input/output pins must always be at a defined level (VSS or VDD) unless otherwise specified.
Symbol Pin Description
VSS